
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Wednesday, March 25, 2009 – 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Moderate (235 new fires) 
New large fires:  5 (*) 
Large fires contained:  7 
Uncontained large fires: 13 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.   
 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 141
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 12
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west 
Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Peach Orchard, Osage Agency, BIA. Four miles north of New Prue, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. No new 
information. 
 
Juniper Springs, National Forests in Florida. Nine miles east of Silver Springs, FL. Southern rough and downed 
heavy fuels. No new information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Pretty Penny, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile southwest of Okesa, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Precipitation 
occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Brickyard, National Forests in Florida. One mile south of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Active fire behavior. 
 
Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Smoldering and creeping. 
 
Brewster CMD, Florida DOF. Two miles west of Fort Meade, FL. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Precipitation 
occurred over the fire area yesterday.  
 
Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. No further information 
received.  
 



Stone Mountain, Cherokee NF. Three miles east of Unicio, TN. Hardwood litter. Smoldering. 
 
Taylor Branch, Daniel Boone NF. Six miles southeast of Whitley City, KY. Hardwood litter. No further information 
received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

2009 Winter Initial 
Attack TX TXS 10,721 104 NR UNK 302 -29 0 15 4 0 14.6M PRI 

Peach Orchard OK OSA 10,416 0 80 3/25 4 0 0 2 0 0 NR BIA 

Juniper Springs FL FNF 10,022 --- 85 --- 81 --- 1 5 2 0 1.4M FS 

Pretty Penny  OK OSA 5,902 -98 95 UNK 3 -2 0 1 0 2 NR BIA 

* Brickyard FL FNF 1,200 --- 70 3/28 54 --- 1 9 0 0 15K FS 

Woody FL FLS 1,065 0 65 3/31 12 -2 0 4 1 0 NR ST 

Indian Lake FL FLS 834 0 60 UNK 22 10 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Old Fifty FL FLS 650 1 80 3/31 7 -7 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

Brewster CMD FL FLS 640 0 NR UNK 1 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

Matanzas FL FLS 440 140 80 3/25 3 -2 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Stone Mountain TN CNF 152 0 NR UNK 50 -6 3 1 0 0 86K FS 

* Taylor Branch KY DBF 125 --- 70 3/25 17 --- 1 0 0 0 NR FS 

Bull OK OKS 3,100 0 100 --- 10 0 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

Black Hollow Road OK OKS 2,000 0 100 --- 6 0 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Whiskey Still OK OKS 475 --- 100 --- 7 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Lakes Creek KY DBF 200 --- 100 --- 15 --- 1 1 0 0 NR FS 

 Roundstone Creek KY KYS 110 0 100 --- 19 0 2 1 0 0 NR ST 

OKS – Oklahoma DOF      KYS – Kentucky DOF 
 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 80
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Railroad, Monongahela NF. Four miles east of Elkins, WV. Timber and hardwood litter. Active fire behavior. 
Residences threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Railroad WV MOF 125 --- 10 3/26 81 --- 2 3 1 0 NR FS 

Callahan Cemetary MO MTF 110 0 100 --- 9 0 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

Sumpter MO MTF 104 0 100 --- 16 0 0 1 1 0 NR FS 

MTF – Mark Twain NF 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: Strong winds in combination with low relative humidity will develop today over 
portions of southeast Arizona, New Mexico, and west Texas associated with a large low pressure trough over the 
west-central U.S. Portions of the Northeast and the East Coast will see one last day of the low relative humidity 
before precipitation arrives on Thursday.     
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice 

 



 
Fires and Acres Yesterday  

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

104 

2

14

9

119

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

66 
 

494 

14

554

80

1,048

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  

  

129 
 

1,633 

12

566

141

2,200

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

1

0

1

1

0

0

204 
 

2,232 

28

1,134

235

3,368
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

1

2

12

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1

9

14

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

72 
 

250 

4

2

76

252

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

144 
 

1,069 

12

0

156

1,069

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

14,490 

  

  

6

14,490

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

13

  

  

  

  

12 
 

71 

2

0

18

84

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

9 

  

  

6

9

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

58

442

9

8,876

1

0

2

23

124 
 

32,483 

39

17,407

233

59,231

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

644

3

4

0

27

1

0

110 
 

38,642 

6

319

154

39,636

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

6

29

  

  

2,442 
 

25,401 

175

4,129

2,623

29,559

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

190

11,549

  

  

92

9,379

15

2,325

15,804 
 

324,449 

326

19,002

16,427

366,704

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

288

12,636

22

8,905

99

9,435

18

2,348

18,713 
 

436,864 

568

40,860

19,708

511,048
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 13,116 

Seven Year Average Acres 487,268 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

1

4

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

1,163

1 
 

50 

1 
 

15 

1

1,426

5

2,654

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

5

1,330

1 
 

37 

26 
 

9,339 

14

13,869

46

24,575

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

7

2,493

2 
 

87 

27 
 

9,354 

19

15,296

55

27,230



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

73

2,879

3

170

  
 

  

  
 

  

9

309

85

3,358

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24

207

24

152

4

1,352

20 
 

127 

4 
 

1,155 

103

3,249

179

6,242

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

416

5

96

  
 

  

  
 

  

112

7,923

125

8,435

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

86

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

825

9

921

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

24

1,492

1

750

4 
 

100 

14 
 

76 

12

913

55

3,331

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

72

1

0

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

9

291

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

40

8

9,510

2

251

2 
 

229 

  
 

  

108

10,593

122

20,623

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28

2,796

9

89

31

3,956

3 
 

41 

10 
 

222 

66

11,516

147

18,620

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

25

4,176

17 
 

7,671 

269 
 

26,826 

43

22,891

354

61,564

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

495

  

  

176

77,352

54 
 

57,275 

590 
 

187,826 

701

651,405

1,526

974,353

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61

3,624

150

14,620

248

88,103

100 
 

65,443 

887 
 

216,105 

1,165

709,843

2,611

1,097,738
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


