### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, March 25, 2009 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Moderate (235 new fires)
New large fires:	5 (*)
Large fires contained:	7
Uncontained large fires:	13
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.

Southern Area (PL 2)	
New fires:	141
New large fires:	4
Uncontained large fires:	12
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**2009 Winter Initial Attack**, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

**Peach Orchard,** Osage Agency, BIA. Four miles north of New Prue, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. No new information.

**Juniper Springs,** National Forests in Florida. Nine miles east of Silver Springs, FL. Southern rough and downed heavy fuels. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**Pretty Penny,** Osage Agency, BIA. One mile southwest of Okesa, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Brickyard, National Forests in Florida. One mile south of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Active fire behavior.

Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Smoldering and creeping.

**Brewster CMD,** Florida DOF. Two miles west of Fort Meade, FL. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

**Matanzas**, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. No further information received.

Stone Mountain, Cherokee NF. Three miles east of Unicio, TN. Hardwood litter. Smoldering.

Taylor Branch, Daniel Boone NF. Six miles southeast of Whitley City, KY. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	ΤХ	TXS	10,721	104	NR	UNK	302	-29	0	15	4	0	14.6M	PRI
Peach Orchard	ОК	OSA	10,416	0	80	3/25	4	0	0	2	0	0	NR	BIA
Juniper Springs	FL	FNF	10,022		85		81		1	5	2	0	1.4M	FS
Pretty Penny	ОК	OSA	5,902	-98	95	UNK	3	-2	0	1	0	2	NR	BIA
* Brickyard	FL	FNF	1,200		70	3/28	54		1	9	0	0	15K	FS
Woody	FL	FLS	1,065	0	65	3/31	12	-2	0	4	1	0	NR	ST
Indian Lake	FL	FLS	834	0	60	UNK	22	10	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Old Fifty	FL	FLS	650	1	80	3/31	7	-7	0	0	1	0	NR	ST
Brewster CMD	FL	FLS	640	0	NR	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	1	NR	ST
Matanzas	FL	FLS	440	140	80	3/25	3	-2	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Stone Mountain	ΤN	CNF	152	0	NR	UNK	50	-6	3	1	0	0	86K	FS
* Taylor Branch	KY	DBF	125		70	3/25	17		1	0	0	0	NR	FS
Bull	ОК	OKS	3,100	0	100		10	0	0	4	0	0	NR	ST
Black Hollow Road	ОК	OKS	2,000	0	100		6	0	0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Whiskey Still	ОК	OKS	475		100		7		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Lakes Creek	KY	DBF	200		100		15		1	1	0	0	NR	FS
Roundstone Creek	ΚY	KYS	110	0	100		19	0	2	1	0	0	NR	ST

OKS – Oklahoma DOF KYS – Kentucky DOF

<u>Eastern Area (PL 2)</u>	
New fires:	80
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

**Railroad,** Monongahela NF. Four miles east of Elkins, WV. Timber and hardwood litter. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Railroad	WV	MOF	125		10	3/26	81		2	3	1	0	NR	FS
Callahan Cemetary	МО	MTF	110	0	100		9	0	0	1	0	0	NR	FS
Sumpter	МО	MTF	104	0	100		16	0	0	1	1	0	NR	FS

MTF – Mark Twain NF

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Strong winds in combination with low relative humidity will develop today over portions of southeast Arizona, New Mexico, and west Texas associated with a large low pressure trough over the west-central U.S. Portions of the Northeast and the East Coast will see one last day of the low relative humidity before precipitation arrives on Thursday.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-				e		0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
Northern California	ACRES					1		1
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
astern Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				6	2	9
	ACRES	1				104	14	119
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	_				2		2
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Area	FIRES					66	14	80
	ACRES					494	554	1,048
Southern Area	FIRES			1		129	12	141
	ACRES			1		1,633	566	2,200
TOTAL	FIRES	1	1	1	0	204	28	235
	ACRES	1	0	1	0	2,232	1,134	3,368

# Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Nie olie – e e f	FIRES	3	2				4	g
Northwest	ACRES	1	12				4 1 4 2 12 0 0 2 2 0 0 39 17,407 6 319 17,5 4,129 326 19,002 568	14
Northern California	FIRES					72	4 1 4 2 12 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 3 9 17,407 6 319 17,5 4,129 326 19,002 568	76
Northern California	ACRES					250		252
Southern California	FIRES					144	4 1 4 2 12 0 0 2 0 0 12 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0	156
Southern California	ACRES					1,069	0	1,069
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	1			2	4   72   4   72   44   250   144   12   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71   71	6
	ACRES	0	0			14,490		14,490
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			12	2	18
	ACRES		13			71	0	84
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3			3	4 1 4 2 12 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 12 0 0 12 12 0 0 12 12 0 0 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	6
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0			9		9
Southwest	FIRES	58	9	1	2	124	39	233
oodinwest	ACRES	442	8,876	0	23	32,483	17,407	59,231
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	3	0	1	110	6	154
	ACRES	644	4	27	0	38,642	319	39,636
Eastern Area	FIRES			6		2,442	175	2,623
Eastern Alea	ACRES			29		25,401	4,129	29,559
Southern Area	FIRES	190	ĺ	92	15	15,804	326	16,427
	ACRES	11,549		9,379	2,325	324,449	4 1 4 2 12 0 0 2 0 0 39 17,407 6 319 17,5 4,129 326 19,002 568	366,704
TOTAL	FIRES	288	22	99	18	18,713	568	19,708
	ACRES	12,636	8,905	9,435	2,348	436,864	40,860	511,048

Seven Year Average Fires	13,116
Seven Year Average Acres	487,268

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
Western Creat Desin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
Southwest	ACRES						1	1
Deela Meuntein	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES			2	1	1	1	5
Eastern Area	ACRES	-		1,163	50	15	1,426	2,654
Southern Area	FIRES			5	1	26	14	46
Southern Alea	ACRES			1,330	37	9,339	13,869	24,575
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	7	2	27	19	55
IUIAL	ACRES	0	0	2,493	87	9,354	15,296	27,230

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		73	3			9	85
Northwest	ACRES		2,879	170			309	3,358
Northern California	FIRES	24	24	4	20	4	103	179
Northern California	ACRES	207	152	1,352	127	1,155	3,249	6,242
Southern California	FIRES		8	5			112	125
oodinom odinomia	ACRES		416	96			7,923	8,435
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1				6 825	9
	ACRES	86	10				825	921
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		24	1	4	14	12	55
	ACRES		1,492	750	100	76	913	3,331
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1			5	9
	ACRES		72	0			219	291
Southwest	FIRES	2	8	2	2		108	122
Courinoot	ACRES	40	9,510	251	229		10,593	20,623
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	28	9	31	3	10	66	147
	ACRES	2,796	89	3,956	41	222	11,516	18,620
Eastern Area	FIRES			25	17	269	43	354
Lastern Aica	ACRES			4,176	7,671	26,826	22,891	61,564
Southern Area	FIRES	5		176	54	590	701	1,526
Countern Alca	ACRES	495		77,352	57,275	187,826	9 309 103 3,249 112 7,923 6 825 12 913 5 219 108 10,593 66 11,516 43 22,891 701 651,405 1,165	974,353
TOTAL	FIRES	61	150	248	100	887	1,165	2,611
	ACRES	3,624	14,620	88,103	65,443	216,105	9 309 103 3,249 112 7,923 6 825 12 913 5 219 108 10,593 66 11,516 43 22,891 701 651,405 1,165	1,097,738

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*